Top Mount Hydronic
Coil Accessory
Fits HyperionTM and ForeFrontTM
Air Handler models
INSTALLER'S
GUIDE
IMPORTANT — This  Document  is  customer  property  and  is  to  remain  with  this  unit.  Please  return  to  service  information
pack  upon  completion  of  work.

power enter from one of the side conduit entry points.
Section 2. General Information
Water Coil Model Number Nomenclature
Digit 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Coil number B A Y W A 2 3 1 1 S C 1 A A A
Brand B = Both Brands B
Product Type AY = Accessory A Y
Heat Type W = Hot Water Coil W
Product Tier A = Air Handler Tier (5, 9, and X) A
V = Air Handler Tier (7, 8)1
Size (Footprint) Cabinet Width in Inches
- 17, 21, or 23
2 3
Hydronic Heat Input Hydronic Heat - 10,000 BTUH
(05,07,08,10,11)
1 1
Connection SC = Sweat / Solder S C
Power Supply 1 = 208-230/1/60 1
Major Design Modification Letter Sequence A
Minor Design Modification Letter Sequence A
Unit Parts Identifier Letter Sequence A
1-  Tier 7 and 8 air handlers require the use of control board kit BAYWVBRD485
Additional support strap
on hydronic coil
NOTE - The hydronic coil can be installed in upflow, down-
flow, or horizontal positions.  When the air handler is installed
in the horizontal orientation, an additional strap must be used
on the coil section.
Page 4
INSTALLER'S GUIDE
Hot WaterOut
Hot WaterIn
C
US
ELECTRICAL SAFETY
NRTL LISTED
MET
UL 1995
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 236
E212365
Section 3. Hydronic Coil Assembly
Field Pipe Connections:
7/8" OD, 3/4" ID, copper tubing
Hydronic Coil
12 Field Provided
Screws, 1/2" long
Coil Attachment
Flange
Gasket material
3/4"
18" 21-5/8"
7-1/4"
23-1/2"
21-13/16"
Page 5
INSTALLER'S GUIDE
Hot W
ater Out
Hot W
ater In
C
US
ELECTRIC
AL SAFETY
NRTL LISTED
MET
UL 1995
CAN/C
SA-C
22.2 N
o. 2
36